



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:; Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DBR.06/2020.

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Jadumoni Boruah.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Sonowal Kachari Autonomous

Council, Dibrugarh, Mankota Path, PIN Code 786003,

Assam.

Date of Hearing Complaint/ Second Appeal heard by : 07-10-2021

: Shri Samudra G. Kashyap.

State Information Commissioner, Assam.

## O R D E R 07-10-2021

1. The appellant Shri Jadumoni Boruah is absent without any intimation.

- 2. The SPIO, O/o the Sonowal Kachari Autonomous Council, Dibrugarh, Assam, is absent. But the Commission has received a written statement No. SKAP-143/RTI/2021/03/8825 dated 01.10.2021.
- 3. From perusal of records it is seen that the appellant Shri Jadumoni Boruah had submitted an RTI petition to the PIO, Sonowal Kachari Autonomous Council, Dibrugarh, Assam, on 14.09.2019 seeking certain informations related to some schemes implemented by the council. On not receiving any response he submitted a 1<sup>st</sup> Appeal on 25.11.2019 and later a 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal in this Commission on 11.02.2020.
- 4. The APIO, Sonowal Kachari Autonomous Council, in his written statement has mentioned that the pandemic situation had caused certain delay in furnishing the informations which have been point wise furnished vide letter No. SKAP-143/RTI/2021/03/8825 dated 01.10.2021.
- 5. In view of the above, this 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-(Samudra G. Kashyap) State Information Commissioner,

Assam.

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/DBR.06/2020

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Sonowal Kachari Autonomous Council, Dibrugarh, Mankota Path, PIN Code 786003, Assam, for information.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/ Sonowal Kachari Autonomous Council, Dibrugarh, Mankota Path, PIN Code 786003, Assam, for information.
- 3. The petitioner, Shri Jadumoni Boruah, Gen Secretary, All Sonowal Kachari Youth Forum, Nokhat, Nagaon, P.O. Nokhat, Distt. Dibrugarh, PIN Code 785676, Assam, for information.
- 4. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

luz

Secretary & Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Dated: 07-10-2021